
Page 14 of 24 TM09201 Molift Smart 150 English - Rev. E/ 10/2013

Appendix A
Pos. Part. no.. Appendix Description

0920008 Molift Smart 150

1 0920080 Appendix B Upper half assembly, Molift Smart 150

2 0920083 Appendix C Chassis assembly, Molift Smart 150

3 0541000 Battery NiMH 2,2 Ah 14,4 V

4 1340100 Charger NiMH/NiCd

5 0920057 Appendix D Battery support w electronics

6 0920084 Appendix E Suspension complete

7 0920084 Appendix F Electrical diagram Molift Smart 150



Page 15 of 24

A
Main components

5

6

3

2

1

7

4



Page 16 of 24 TM09201 Molift Smart 150 English - Rev. E/ 10/2013

Appendix B
Pos. No Part no. Description

1 1 0920512
Bolt for lifting column bracket 2 pcs, set 
incl pos 32

2 10 0920216 Rivet nut

3 1 0920320 Label: user manual Smart

4 2 0910107 Push bar

5 2 0920201 Screw M8x80 DIN912 Elzn

6 4 0232103 Spirol Ø3x8

7 4 0920519 Push bar sleeve mounted

8 1 0910166 Reel (for elastic)

9 1 0910174 Elastic, color black

10 2 0920214 Tubular rivet

11 1 0910209 Strengthening plate for column

12 1 0910160 Sleeve for column

13 2 1150414 Lock nut DIN 985 M8 Elzn

14 4 0910158 Screw, special, M6, incl in pos 21

15 2 0910159 Bolt for actuator, incl in pos 21

16 1 0910109 Lower actuator bracket

17 8 0920202 Screw, button head M6x25 ISO7380

18 1 0910113 Suspension parking hoop

19 1 1310306 Label, Part no

20 1 0910119 Plug for column

21 1 0920506
Actuator Linak LA 34, including pos 14 
and 15

22 1 0910108 Upper actuator bracket

23 2 0910181 Flanged bearing

24 2 0910197 Plastic cover, column

25 1 0910124 Lifting arm for Linak

26 1 0910138 Bolt lifting arm

27 1 0910152 Bolt, special M8

28 2 0910196 Plastic cover, arm/suspension

29 1 10099 Suspension complete

30 1 0210305 Label, slinglabel

31 1 0210309 Label, SWL 150 kg

32 4 Push nut 10 mm, incl in pos 1

33 1 0910127 Smart column

34 1 0920057 Battery support

35 1 0440002 Hand control, 2 button

36 2 0220120 Screw M6x20 DIN912 8.8 Elzn

37 1 0920119 Stretch relief 6,4 mm

38 1 0540508 Screw 4,5x13 DIN7981C Elzn
39 2 0920010 Label Molift Smart

40 1 0920084 El. diagram Smart 150 (see app. F)

41 1 0910150 Padding suspension Smart



Page 17 of 24

Column and lifting arm

B

Qty.

Bill of materials:1

Material. Comment.Dimension/
Draw. no.Description.Pos.

03-279 BOM.xls

40 Electrical diagram

50

35

C

39

42

C

41E 26

19

G

F

1311 12

23

4

2

24

22

25

14

17

15
27

29

32

28

7

6

2

2

Locktite 2701.

14 Locktite 243.

15

Locktite 2701.17

Locktite 2701.

3

Locktite 243.

21

8

33
20

Assembly instructions Complete upper half = 03-P06

1

30

31

34

18

36

16

36

9

Locktite 243.

10

37
38

5

Locktite 2701.

H

ORH 1:5

03-279 A1

Smart 150, upper half assy

Scale:

Drawing number:

12/5-2005
Drawing name:

Size

Date:Designed/Drawn: Projection:

Assembly
Molift Smart.

MHL28.10.2009 TÅBNew label and re number all pos.C

TÅB19.11.2010 RVSEO 122/2010
Added main label and id. label. Ref E

TÅB20.05.2011/ERSRef EO 47/2011F

27.09.2011/ERSRef EO 89/2011G

TÅB27.02.2013/TESRe. EO 41/2013H

Approved:Date/Sign.
MHL10.06.2009 RVSReleased for production.A
MHL14.09.2009 RVSAdded pos 78 and 79B

Description:Rev.

Qty.

Bill of materials:1

Material. Comment.Dimension/
Draw. no.Description.Pos.

03-279 BOM.xls

40 Electrical diagram

50

35

C

39

42

C

41E 26

19

G

F

1311 12

23

4

2

24

22

25

14

17

15
27

29

32

28

7

6

2

2

Locktite 2701.

14 Locktite 243.

15

Locktite 2701.17

Locktite 2701.

3

Locktite 243.

21

8

33
20

Assembly instructions Complete upper half = 03-P06

1

30

31

34

18

36

16

36

9

Locktite 243.

10

37
38

5

Locktite 2701.

H

ORH 1:5

03-279 A1

Smart 150, upper half assy

Scale:

Drawing number:

12/5-2005
Drawing name:

Size

Date:Designed/Drawn: Projection:

Assembly
Molift Smart.

MHL28.10.2009 TÅBNew label and re number all pos.C

TÅB19.11.2010 RVSEO 122/2010
Added main label and id. label. Ref E

TÅB20.05.2011/ERSRef EO 47/2011F

27.09.2011/ERSRef EO 89/2011G

TÅB27.02.2013/TESRe. EO 41/2013H

Approved:Date/Sign.
MHL10.06.2009 RVSReleased for production.A
MHL14.09.2009 RVSAdded pos 78 and 79B

Description:Rev.

41



Page 18 of 24 TM09201 Molift Smart 150 English - Rev. E/ 10/2013

Appendix C
Pos. No Art. no.. Description

1 1 0920009 Chassis machined / painted

2 2 0910155 Wallwheel sleeve

3 2 0910154 Wallwheel

4 4 1120312 Fender washer HB140 Ø10

5 2 0920108 Wheel 75mm w/brake

6 2 0910151 Bolt for leg

7 2 1120320 Washer HB140 Ø10,5xØ30x2,5

8 2 1120506 Screw, button head M8x10 ISO7380

9 1 Sprocket, see pos 52

10 2 0920071 Foam cover for chassis

11 1 0920510 Right leg complete - see below

12 1 0920511 Left leg complete - see below

13 2 0910153 Nut, special M10

14 4 0910152 Nut, special M8

15 2 0910190 O-ring DIN3770 Ø10x5

16 1 0910157 Bolt for column lock

17 1 0920513 Column lock set Smart, incl pos 14,15,16

17.1 1 0920518 Eccentric lock mounted, incl pos 17.2

17.2 2 0920213 Plastic pin Ø6,2, column lock

18 1 0220310 Label, security check

19 1 0920303 Decal: leg spreading 

20 1 0920301 Label, Molift Smart 3D

21 2 0920517 Plate, Polyethylene mounted

22 1 Needle bearing, see pos 52

23 1
Leg spreader rods Smart 150, see pos 
52

24 2 Support disc, see pos 52

25 3
Washer, plane Ø8,4x18x1,25, see pos 
52

26 2 Nut, hex thin M8 ISO4035, see pos 52

27 1 0910201 Bottom cover

28 9 0920208 Washer Nordlock Ø6,5/10,8x1,8

29 10 0220119 Screw, buttonhead M6x10 ISO7380

30 1 0220121 Washer Ø6.4 ISO703/DIN9021

31 1 1310307 Label, controlled date/sign

32 1 0220309 Label, Authorized personnell only

33 1 Sleeve for cogwheel, see pos 52

34 2 Guide sleeve, see pos 52

35 1 Brakebar, Molift Smart, see pos 52

36 2 0920222
Spring, Extension with O-ring, see pos 
52

37

38 1 0920508 Pedal assy right, Smart, Set

39 1 0920509 Pedal assy left, Smart, Set

40 2 0220118 Washer neoprene Ø22x5,5x3,5

41 3 0920223 Extension spring SF-DF 1x8x18

42 2 0920209 Screw DIN912 M8x65 Elzn

43 2 1150414 Nut, lock DIN985 M8 Elzn

44 2 0228125 Nut, lock DIN985 M6 Elzn

45 1 0920306 Label Molift Smart 150

Pos. No Art. no.. Description

46 2 0920058
Rivet 4,8x10 DIN7337 ST A2/A2, see 
pos 52

47 1 0920089
Bracket leg stopper Smart 150, see pos 
52

48 1 0920088 Leg stopper Smart 150, see pos 52

49 1 0421135 Decal: ID no

50 1
Screw ISO4017 M8x25 8.8 EL, see pos 
52

51 2 0920232 Lock clamp Smart

52 0920521

Leg mechanism set Smart 150, incl pos 
9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36, 41, 
44, 46, 47, 48, 50

C1 0920502 Bracket with front castor
1 2 Washer, fender Ø10xØ25x1,5

7 2 Rivet dowel 4,8x18 TIDA 4818TP

8 1 Wheel bracket

9 1 Nut, special M10

10 1 0920107 Wheel Ø75 without brake



Page 19 of 24

Chassis / leg mechanism

C

Rev. Description: Date/Sign. Approved:
A Released for production 18.11.2008 MHL

B Changed item no 22.10.2009 TÅB MHL

C Re moved pos 11. (0920239) 03.11.2009 TÅB MHL

     

Complete Bottom Chasis 2006

1:10

Size

Designed/Drawn: Date: Scale:

Drawing name:

Projection:

tes

03-269 A3

Left Leg Complete
Drawing number:

18/11-2008

Molift Smart

6

B

3
4

2
4

2

5

77

10

9

8

1

Add Locktite 243

1

Add Locktite 243

C

Qty.

Bill of materials:1

Material. Comment.Dimension/
Draw. no.Description.Pos.

03-284 BOM.xls

E

243.

Loctite
2701.

Loctite

Assembly instructions Chassis= 03-P05

Rev. Description: Date/Sign. Approved:

F Ref. EO 171/2013 27.09.2013/TES
E Removed pos 45 and 49.                 

EO 122/2010 19.11.2010 RVS TÅB

D Ref. EO 6/2010 08.01.2010/TES TÅB
C Added pos 51 clamp. Moved from 

leg 03.11.2009 TÅB MHL

B New chassis and leg stopper Re 
numbered all 19.10.2009 TÅB MHL

A Released for production 10.09.2009RVS MHL

B

51

18

10

2019

86

5

4

3

2

1

13

7

243.
Loctite

Loctite
243.

1715

12

16

11

B

14

C

51

10/9-20009
Designed/Drawn:

Molift Smart
Assembly
Drawing name:

Drawing number:

Chassis Smart 150
A2

Date:

03-284

1:5RVS
Projection: Scale:

Size

41

50

25

26

32

28

B

30

29

27
33

44

47

481

21

22

9

46

24

23

24

34

31

35 36

B

39

38

42

43

B

F

1:10

Qty.

Bill of materials:1

Material. Comment.Dimension/
Draw. no.Description.Pos.

03-284 BOM.xls

E

243.

Loctite
2701.

Loctite

Assembly instructions Chassis= 03-P05

Rev. Description: Date/Sign. Approved:

F Ref. EO 171/2013 27.09.2013/TES
E Removed pos 45 and 49.                 

EO 122/2010 19.11.2010 RVS TÅB

D Ref. EO 6/2010 08.01.2010/TES TÅB
C Added pos 51 clamp. Moved from 

leg 03.11.2009 TÅB MHL

B New chassis and leg stopper Re 
numbered all 19.10.2009 TÅB MHL

A Released for production 10.09.2009RVS MHL

B

51

18

10

2019

86

5

4

3

2

1

13

7

243.
Loctite

Loctite
243.

1715

12

16

11

B

14

C

51

10/9-20009
Designed/Drawn:

Molift Smart
Assembly
Drawing name:

Drawing number:

Chassis Smart 150
A2

Date:

03-284

1:5RVS
Projection: Scale:

Size

41

50

25

26

32

28

B

30

29

27
33

44

47

481

21

22

9

46

24

23

24

34

31

35 36

B

39

38

42

43

B

F

1:10

C1 Bracket with front castor

40

(19,60)

13
5

58,50

2

2

1

Rev. Description: Date/Sign. Approved:
A Released For Production 30.09.2008/TES MHL

Size

Designed/Drawn: Date: Scale:Projection:
tes 1:2

03-252 A4

Eccentric Lock Mounted
Drawing number:

30/09-2008
Drawing name:

Complete bottom Chassis
Molift Smart

17

17.2
17.2



Page 20 of 24 TM09201 Molift Smart 150 English - Rev. E/ 10/2013

Appendix D
Pos. No Art. no. Description

1 1 0920063 Upper mould Battery support Smart 

2

3 1 0920064 Middle mould Battery support Smart

4 1 0920065 Lower mould Battery support Smart

5 1 1320112 Main PCB

6 1 1310122 Membrane Battery holder

7 1 1310136 End piece, Cap

8 1 0220307 Label emergency stop

9 1 0920114 Emergency stop switch

10 2 0920066 Plastic screw PT 1452 40x40

11 2 0920094 Circlip DIN 6799 6mm

12 1 0920067 Emergency stop extender

13 2 0920068 Spring Ø7/Ø6x17 thread Ø5

14 1 0920069 Molex plug 44441-2003 Smart

15 1 0920072 Molex plug 44441-2002 Smart

16

17

18 1 0920075 Cable red L=300 mm

19 1 0920076 Cable black L=300 mm

20 1 0920077 Mec extender 6mm 2S06 Smart

21 2 0920078 Molex crimp Socket 43375-0001

22 1 0920079 Mec extender 7mm 2S07 Smart

23 2 0421142 Cable clip male 6,3x0,8x1,5 Insulated

24 2 0421143 Cable clip female 6,3x0,8x1,5 Insulated

25 1 0920092 Battery cable (+) red Smart

26 1 0920093 Battery cable (-) black Smart



Page 21 of 24

D
Battery holder / electronics

Bill of materials:1

Material. Comment.Dimension/
Draw. no.

Description.Qty.Pos.

03-276 BOM.xls

 














 





   
   
  

   

  
   




























































